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1.	 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Before using this product, carefully read these instructions and keep the user manual for future 
reference.
1.	 This product is not a toy – never allow children to play with the appliance. Always store the 

product out of reach from children and pets.
2.	 The socket-outlet shall be easily accessible.
3.	 No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus. Do not 

place in direct sunlight or in the near of heat sources (e.g. heaters, stoves, water heater, etc.).
4.	 Stop using the device immediately in case of an abnormality or failure. 
5.	 Avoid dropping. Dropping or hitting the device may damage it.
6.	 Do not tamper with the product. Never attempt to service, dismantle the product yourself, or 

push objects of any kind into the products, as this may result in fire, electric shock, or equipment 
damage and will also invalidate the warranty.

7.	 Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery can 
result in an explosion.

8.	 Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment can result in an 
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas. 

9.	 A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of 
flammable liquid or gas.

10.	WARNINGS: This product contains non-replaceable battery. The battery must be removed from 
the product before it is scrapped. To remove the battery, take the product to a designated 
disposal/collection site. For your safety, do not attempt to remove the battery yourself. If the 
battery are not properly removed, they may lead to damage to the battery and device, cause 
personal injury, and/or result in the device being unsafe.

11.	 Do not overcharge. Overcharging may cause the battery to become hot, rupture, or ignite. 
12.	The product is not waterproof. Do not submerge.
13.	 Batteries must not be disposed of with normal household waste. Recycle them at the 

collection points provided for this purpose. Contact the local authorities or your dealer for 
recycling advice. Correct disposal of old batteries helps protect the environment and 

human health.
14.	 The marking of this device (symbol of a crossed-out dustbin) complies with European 

Directive 2012/19/EU relating to “used electrical and electronic equipment”. This marking 
means that this equipment, at the end of its useful life, cannot be disposed of with other 
household waste. The user is required to deliver it to operators who collect used electrical 

and electronic equipment. Collection operators, including local collection points, shops and 
local authorities, create an appropriate system for collecting equipment. Appropriate collection 
of used electrical and electronic equipment helps avoid harmful impacts on human health and 
the environment, resulting from the presence of hazardous components, as well as from 
improper storage and treatment of this equipment.
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EN2.	 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2.1.	 MAIN UNIT

Bluetooth version 5.0

Bluetooth transmission frequency 2402 - 2480 MHz

Bluetooth transmission power 1.37 dBm

Power input 9.0 V DC / 1.5 A

Speaker output power (RMS) 25 W

Speaker frequency response 80 Hz - 18 kHz

Battery capacity 2400 mAh

Charge time About 2.5 hours

FM frequency range 87.5 - 108 MHz

Operating temperature 0 - 45°C

Dimensions (W x D x H) 230 x 210 x 550 mm

Net weight 3.75 kg

2.2.	 AC ADAPTER

Manufacturer’s name or trade 
mark, commercial registration 
number and address

Shenzhen Merryking Electronics Co., Ltd
8F, Building A, Tianyang 2nd Road, Oriental Community, 
Songgang Street, Bao’an District, Shenzhen, 518105 
Guangdong, P.R. China

Model identifier MKA-0901500VEUD -

Input voltage 100-240 V~

Input AC frequency 50/60 Hz 

Output voltage 9.0 V  
Output current 1.5 A

Output power 13.5 W

Average active efficiency 84.01% -

Efficiency at low load (10%) 79.55% -

No-load power consumption 0.09 W

2.3.	 PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 x Speaker
1 x Aux-in audio cable
1 x Wired microphone

1 x AC adapter
1 x Remote control without batteries
1 x User manual
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EN 3.	 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
3.1.	 CONTROLS AND CONNECTIONS

1.	 Charging indicator
2.	 Charging port
3.	 Aux-in jack
4.	 MicroSD (TF) card slot
5.	 USB-A port
6.	 Microphone jack 1
7.	 Microphone jack 2
8.	 LED light switch

9.	 LED mode button ( )
10.	 Menu button ( )
11.	 Plus button ( )
12.	 Minus button ( )
13.	 Volume knob
14.	 Next track / Start 

recording button ( )

15.	 Play / Pause / TWS 
mode button ( )

16.	 Previous track / Play 
recording button ( )

17.	 Mode button ( )
18.	 Power switch

3.2.	 REMOTE CONTROL

1.	 Mute button ( )
2.	 Mode button ( )
3.	 Stop/Play recording 

button ( )
4.	 Play / Pause / Search 

button ( )

5.	 Next track button ( )
6.	 Volume down button 

( )
7.	 LED mode button ( )
8.	 Track number buttons 

(0-9)

9.	 Repeat mode button 
( )

10.	 Previous track button 
( )

11.	 Start/Pause recording 
button ( )

12.	 Volume up button ( )

4.	 USE
4.1.	 CHARGE THE SPEAKER
Note: Fully charge the battery for about 2.5 hours before using the speaker for the first time, or 
when it has been unused for extended periods. 
1.	 Connect the supplied AC adapter to the charging port on the top of the speaker. 
2.	 Plug the AC adapter into a suitable electrical socket. Charging will start automatically. The 

charging indicator lights up in red during charging and lights up in green when the speaker is 
fully charged.

3.	 When charging is complete, unplug the AC adapter and disconnect it from the speaker.

4.2.	 POWER ON / OFF
•	 To turn on the speaker, push the Power switch towards ON.
•	 To turn off the speaker, push the Power switch towards OFF.

4.3.	 CHANGE THE SPEAKER MODE

You can set the speaker to work in USB, microSD (TF), AUX, FM or Bluetooth mode.
To change the speaker mode, press the Mode button ( ) one or more times until your desired 
mode appears on the screen.
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4.4.	 USE BLUETOOTH MODE

4.4.1.	 PAIR A DEVICE
1.	 Set the speaker to work in Bluetooth mode. The speaker will enter pairing 

mode if it cannot reconnect to a Bluetooth device.
2.	 On your Bluetooth device, turn on the Bluetooth function, locate the 

available Bluetooth device list, and select the device named “Q.1113” to 
pair and connect the speaker. If your device prompts you for a passcode, 
enter “0000” (four zeros). When the pairing is complete, the speaker moves 
to the list under “Paired devices” and its status becomes “Connected”.

3.	 You can now use the speaker with your Bluetooth device.
Note: The speaker will automatically reconnect to the last connected device 
when the following are all true.
•	 The two devices are on.
•	 The two devices are within range of each other.
•	 The last connected device’s Bluetooth is on.

4.4.2.	 DISCONNECT A DEVICE
To disconnect the speaker from the connected Bluetooth device, press and hold the Mode button 
( ) for 3 seconds. After the disconnection, the speaker will reenter pairing mode and allow you 
to connect it to another Bluetooth device.

4.5.	 CONTROL MUSIC PLAYBACK
When playing music in USB, microSD (TF), or Bluetooth mode, you can control the playback in 
the following ways.
•	 Press the Play / Pause / TWS mode button ( ) to start, pause or resume playing music.
•	 Press the Previous track / Play recording button ( ) to go back to the previous track.
•	 Press the Next track / Start recording button ( ) to go to the next track.
•	 Turn the Volume knob to adjust the volume.

4.6.	 USE TWS MODE
If you have two Q.1113 speakers, you can activate True Wireless Stereo (TWS) mode and enjoy 
music in stereo sound.
1.	 Ensure the speakers have no connection with other devices.
2.	 Power on both speakers. Then press and hold the Play / Pause / TWS mode button ( )  

on either speaker for 3 seconds. The two speakers will make connection by themselves 
automatically and you will hear a tone once it’s done.

3.	 Follow the steps in “4.4.1. PAIR A DEVICE” to pair and connect your Bluetooth device with 
the speakers.

4.	 You can now use the speakers with your Bluetooth device.
Tips:
•	 In TWS mode, you can control music playback using the buttons on either speaker.
•	 To exit TWS mode, press and hold the Play / Pause / TWS mode button ( ) on either 

speaker for 3 seconds.

4.7.	 USE FM MODE
1.	 Set the speaker to work in FM mode. The screen displays “XX.XX”.
2.	 Long press the Play / Pause / TWS mode button ( ) to start searching for and saving FM 

radio stations automatically. When this is complete, the speaker will tune in to the first radio 
station it found.

3.	 Press the Previous track / Play recording button ( ) or Next track / Start recording button ( ) 
to change the radio station.

4.8.	 USE USB MODE
You can connect a USB flash drive to the USB-A port on the top of the speaker and play music 
stored on the drive.

BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth

ConnectedQ.1113



8

EN
4.9.	 USE MICROSD (TF) MODE
You can insert a microSD (TF) card into the microSD (TF) card slot on the top of the speaker and 
play music stored on the card.

4.10.	USE AUX MODE
You can connect a playback device to the speaker using the supplied Aux-in audio cable and use 
the speaker as an external speaker.

4.11.	USE MICROPHONES
You can connect up to two microphones to the speakers and use them at the same time.
1.	 Connect a microphone to either of the microphone jacks.
2.	 Turn on the microphone if it has a power switch.
3.	 Speak or sing into the microphone.

4.11.1.	USE MICROPHONE PRIORITY MODE
•	 To activate microphone priority mode, press and hold the LED mode button ( ) for 

3 seconds. The screen displays “on”.
•	 To deactivate microphone priority mode, press and hold the LED mode button ( ) for 

3 seconds. The screen displays “off”.

4.11.2.	ADJUST VOLUME
The adjustable microphone volume levels are between H00 and H30. The adjustable echo volume 
levels are between E00 and E30.
1.	 Press the Menu button ( ) to view the current microphone or echo volume on the screen.
2.	 Press the Plus or Minus button (  or ) to adjust the microphone or echo volume.

4.12.	RECORD SOUND
To use the speaker as a sound recorder, you must connect at least one microphone to the 
speaker and connect or insert a USB flash drive or microSD (TF) card.
•	 Press and hold the Next track / Start recording button ( ) for 3 seconds to start recording 

sound. Press and hold this button for 3 seconds again to stop recording sound.
•	 Press and hold the Previous track / Play recording button ( ) for 3 seconds to start playing 

the last recording.

4.13.	USE THE LED LIGHT
•	 To turn the LED light on or off, push the LED light switch towards ON or OFF.
•	 To change the light effect, press the LED mode button ( ).

4.14.	USE THE REMOTE CONTROL
You can use the supplied remote control to operate the speaker from a short distance. Before 
using the remote control, correctly insert 2 new AAA batteries (not supplied) into it.
The remote control has the following buttons:
1.	 Mute button ( ): Mute or unmute the speaker.
2.	 Mode button ( ): Set the speaker to work in USB, microSD (TF), AUX, FM or Bluetooth 

mode. 
3.	 Stop/Play recording button ( ): Short press to stop recording and play the recorded sound.
4.	 Play / Pause / Search button ( ): In USB, microSD (TF), AUX or Bluetooth mode, short 

press to start, pause or resume playing music. In FM mode, long press to start searching for 
and saving FM radio stations automatically.

5.	 Next track button ( ): Go to the next track in USB, microSD (TF), or Bluetooth mode. Adjust 
the radio frequency in FM mode.

6.	 Volume down button ( ): Decrease the speaker volume.
7.	 LED mode button ( ): Change the LED light effect.
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8.	 Track number buttons (0-9): In USB, microSD (TF), or FM mode, use these buttons to enter 

a number and start play the track or radio station associated with the number. Tip: To enter a 
number greater than 9, quickly press the number buttons.

9.	 Repeat mode button ( ): Repeat the current track or all the tracks in USB or microSD (TF) 
mode.

10.	 Previous track button ( ): Go to the previous track in USB, microSD (TF), or Bluetooth 
mode. Adjust the radio frequency in FM mode.

11.	 Start/Pause recording button ( ): Short press to start, pause or resume recording sound. To 
end the recording, short press Stop/Play recording button ( ).

12.	 Volume up button ( ): Increase the speaker volume.

5.	 MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
Caution!
Before performing any cleaning or maintenance operation, turn off the appliance and 
disconnect it from the power supply.

•	 Always remember to turn your speaker off if it will not be used for a long time.
•	 Do not expose your speaker to extremely high or low temperature for extended periods.
•	 Do not expose the product to direct sunlight or leave it in places such as the dashboard of 

your car on a hot day.
•	 Prevent water or any other liquid from entering the housing of your speaker.

5.1.	 CLEANING THE SPEAKER
 Do not use any abrasive cleaners, chemicals, glass cleaners, universal cleaners or oil-based 

maintenance agents!
•	 When the speaker exterior is dirty, wipe it clean with a soft, dry cloth.
•	 If the speaker is particularly dirty, soak a cloth in diluted neutral detergent, wring it well, and 

use it to clean the speaker.
•	 Do not use solvents such as thinner, benzene, and alcohol, as they may damage the 

surface.
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1.	 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avant d’utiliser cet accessoire, lisez attentivement ces instructions et conservez le manuel 
d’utilisation comme référence.
1.	 Ce produit n’est pas un jouet  : ne laissez jamais des enfants jouer avec l’appareil. Rangez 

toujours le produit hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
2.	 La prise électrique doit être facilement accessible.
3.	 Aucune source de flamme nue, telle que des bougies allumées, ne doit être placée sur l’appareil. 

Ne placez pas l’appareil à la lumière directe du soleil ou sur ou à proximité de sources de 
chaleur (p. ex., radiateur, cuisinière, chauffe-eau, etc.).

4.	 Cessez immédiatement toute utilisation de l’appareil en cas d’anormalité ou de panne. 
5.	 Évitez de laisser tomber l’appareil. Laisser tomber l’appareil ou le choquer peut l’endommager.
6.	 N’altérez pas le produit. N’essayez jamais de réparer ou de démonter le produit vous-même 

ou d’introduire tout type d’objet dans le produit, car cela peut entraîner des départs de feu, des 
électrocutions ou endommager le produit, ce qui rendra également la garantie nulle.

7.	 La mise au rebut d’une pile dans un feu ou un four chaud, et le concassage ou la coupure 
mécanique d’une pile peuvent provoquer une explosion.

8.	 Laisser une batterie dans un environnement de température extrêmement élevée peut 
provoquer une explosion ou des fuites de liquide ou de gaz inflammable. 

9.	 Une batterie exposée à une pression d’air extrêmement faible peut provoquer une explosion ou 
des fuites de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

10.	AVERTISSEMENTS : Ce produit possède une batterie non remplaçable. La batterie doit être 
retirée du produit avant qu’il ne soit mis au rebut. Pour retirer la batterie, emportez le produit à un 
site de mise au rebut/collecte désigné. Pour votre sécurité, n’essayez pas de retirer la batterie 
vous-même. Si le retrait de la batterie n’est pas effectué correctement, il peut endommager la 
batterie et l’appareil, provoquer des blessures corporelles et/ou rendre l’appareil dangereux.

11.	 Ne la surchargez pas. Une surcharge de la batterie peut la faire chauffer, casser ou prendre feu. 
12.	Le produit n’est pas imperméable. Ne l’immergez pas.
13.	 Les batteries ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères. Recyclez-les en les 

amenant à un point de collecte prévu à cet effet. Adressez-vous aux autorités locales ou 
à votre revendeur pour obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage. Une élimination correcte 

des batteries usées contribue à protéger l’environnement et la santé humaine.
14.	 Le marquage de cet appareil (symbole d’une poubelle barrée) est conforme à la directive 

européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux «  équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés ». Ce marquage signifie que cet équipement, à la fin de son cycle de vie, ne peut 
pas être mis au rebut avec les autres déchets ménagers. L’utilisateur est tenu de le 

remettre aux opérateurs de collecte des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés. Les 
opérateurs de collecte, y compris les points de collecte locaux, les magasins et les autorités 
locales, créent un système approprié pour la collecte des équipements. Une collecte appropriée 
des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés permet d’éviter les effets néfastes sur la 
santé humaine et l’environnement, résultant de la présence de composants dangereux, ainsi 
que d’un rangement et d’un traitement inappropriés de ces équipements.
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2.	 CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
2.1.	 UNITÉ PRINCIPALE

Version Bluetooth 5.0

Fréquence de transmission Bluetooth 2402 - 2480 MHz

Puissance de transmission Bluetooth 1,37 dBm

Entrée d’alimentation 9,0 V CC / 1,5 A

Puissance de sortie de l’enceinte (RMS) 25 W

Réponse en fréquence de l’enceinte 80 Hz - 18 KHz

Capacité de la batterie 2400 mAh

Temps de charge Environ 2,5 heures

Plage de fréquences FM 87,5 - 108 MHz

Température de fonctionnement 0 - 45°C

Dimensions (L x P x H) 230 x 210 x 550 mm

Poids net 3,75 kg

2.2.	 ADAPTATEUR DE COURANT ALTERNATIF (CA)

Nom ou marque du fabricant, numéro siret 
et adresse

Shenzhen Merryking Electronics Co., Ltd
8F, Building A, Tianyang 2nd Road, Oriental 
Community, Songgang Street, Bao'an District, 
Shenzhen, 518105 Guangdong, R.P. Chine

Identifiant du modèle MKA-0901500VEUD -

Tension d’entrée 100-240 V~

Fréquence du courant alternatif en entrée 50/60 Hz 

Tension en sortie 9,0 V  
Courant en sortie 1,5 A

Puissance de sortie 13,5 W

Efficacité active moyenne 84,01% -

Efficacité à faible charge (10 %) 79,55% -

Consommation électrique à vide 0,09 W

2.3.	 CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
1 x Enceinte
1 x Câble audio Aux-in
1 x Microphone filaire

1 x Adaptateur de courant alternatif (CA)
1 x Télécommande sans piles
1 x Notice d’utilisation
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3.	 DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
3.1.	 COMMANDES ET CONNEXIONS

1.	 Indicateur de charge
2.	 Port de charge
3.	 Prise jack Aux-in
4.	 Fente pour carte 

MicroSD (TF)
5.	 Port USB-A
6.	 Prise microphone 1
7.	 Prise microphone 2
8.	 Interrupteur à LED

9.	 Bouton de mode LED 
( )

10.	 Bouton de menu ( )
11.	 Bouton plus ( )
12.	 Bouton moins ( )
13.	 Molette du volume
14.	 Bouton piste 

suivante / Début de 
l’enregistrement ( )

15.	 Bouton de lecture / 
pause / mode TWS( )

16.	 Bouton piste 
précédente / lecture de 
l’enregistrement( )

17.	 Bouton de mode ( )
18.	 Interrupteur 

d’alimentation

3.2.	 TÉLÉCOMMANDE

1.	 Bouton de mise en 
sourdine ( )

2.	 Bouton de mode ( )
3.	 Bouton d’arrêt/lecture 

de l’enregistrement  
( )

4.	 Bouton de lecture / 
pause / recherche ( )

5.	 Bouton de la piste 
suivante ( )

6.	 Bouton de diminution 
du volume ( )

7.	 Bouton de mode LED 
( )

8.	 Boutons de 
numérotation des 
pistes (0-9)

9.	 Bouton du mode 
répétition( )

10.	 Bouton de la piste 
précédente ( )

11.	 Bouton de démarrage/
mise pause de 
l’enregistrement ( )

12.	 Bouton d’augmentation 
du volume( )

4.	 UTILISATION
4.1.	 CHARGEMENT DE L’ENCEINTE
Remarque : Chargez complètement la batterie pendant 2,5 heures avant d’utiliser pour la 
première fois l’enceinte, ou lorsqu’elle est restée inutilisée pendant de longues périodes. 
1.	 Branchez l’adaptateur CA fourni sur le port de charge situé sur le dessus de l’enceinte. 
2.	 Branchez l’adaptateur CA sur une prise électrique appropriée. La charge démarrera 

automatiquement. Le voyant de chargement s’allume en rouge pendant le chargement et 
s’allume en vert lorsque l’enceinte est complètement chargée.

3.	 Une fois la charge terminée, débranchez l’adaptateur CA et déconnectez-le de l’enceinte.

4.2.	 MISE EN MARCHE/ARRÊT
•	 Pour mettre l’enceinte sous tension, poussez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur MARCHE.
•	 Pour éteindre l’enceinte, poussez l’interrupteur d’alimentation vers ARRÊT.

4.3.	 CHANGEMENT DU MODE DE L’ENCEINTE

Vous pouvez régler l’enceinte pour qu’elle fonctionne en mode USB, microSD (TF), AUX, FM ou 
Bluetooth.
Pour changer le mode de l’enceinte, appuyez sur le bouton Mode ( ) une ou plusieurs fois 
jusqu’à ce que le mode souhaité apparaisse à l’écran.
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4.4.	 UTILISATION DU MODE BLUETOOTH

4.4.1.	 APPAIRAGE D’UN APPAREIL
1.	 Réglez l’enceinte pour qu’elle fonctionne en mode Bluetooth. L’enceinte 

passera en mode appairage si elle ne peut pas se reconnecter à un 
appareil Bluetooth.

2.	 Sur votre appareil équipé de Bluetooth, activez la fonction Bluetooth, 
recherchez la liste des appareils équipés de Bluetooth disponibles et 
sélectionnez l’appareil nommé « Q.1113 » pour appairer et connecter l’enceinte. 
Si votre périphérique vous demande un code d’accès, entrez « 0000 » (quatre 
zéros). Lorsque l’apparage est terminé, le haut-parleur apparaît dans la liste 
des « périphériques appairés » et son statut est désormais « Connecté ».

3.	 Vous pouvez maintenant utiliser l’enceinte à l’aide de votre appareil équipé de Bluetooth.
Remarque : L’enceinte se reconnectera automatiquement au dernier appareil connecté quand les 
conditions suivantes sont réunies.
•	 Les deux appareils sont allumés.
•	 Les deux appareils sont à portée l’un de l’autre.
•	 Le Bluetooth du dernier appareil connecté est activé.

4.4.2.	 DÉCONNEXION D’UN APPAREIL
Pour déconnecter l’enceinte de l’appareil Bluetooth connecté, appuyez sur le bouton Mode ( ) et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Après la déconnexion, l’enceinte repassera en mode 
appairage et vous permettra de la connecter à un autre appareil Bluetooth.

4.5.	 CONTRÔLE DE LA LECTURE DE LA MUSIQUE
Lors de la lecture de musique en mode USB, microSD (TF) ou Bluetooth, vous pouvez contrôler 
la lecture de la manière suivante.
•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / Pause / Mode TWS( ) pour démarrer, mettre en pause ou 

reprendre la lecture de la musique.
•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Piste précédente / Bouton de lecture de l’enregistrement ( ) pour 

revenir à la piste précédente.
•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Piste suivante / Démarrage de l’enregistrement ( ) pour passer à la 

piste suivante.
•	 Tournez la molette de volume pour régler le volume.

4.6.	 UTILISATION DU MODE TWS
Si vous disposez de deux enceintes Q.1113, il est possible d’activer le mode Véritable stéréo sans 
fil (TWS) et de profiter de la musique en stéréo.
1.	 Assurez-vous que les enceintes ne sont pas connectées à d’autres appareils.
2.	 Allumez les deux enceintes. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton Lecture / Pause / Mode TWS ( )  

de l’une ou l’autre des enceintes et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Les deux enceintes 
se connectent automatiquement et vous entendez un signal sonore lorsque la connexion est établie.

3.	 Suivez les étapes de « 4.4.1. APPAIRAGE D’UN APPAREIL » pour appairer et connecter 
votre appareil équipé de Bluetooth aux enceintes.

4.	 Vous pouvez maintenant utiliser les enceintes à l’aide de votre appareil équipé de Bluetooth.
Conseils :
•	 En mode TWS, vous pouvez contrôler la lecture de la musique à l’aide des boutons de l’une 

ou l’autre des enceintes.
•	 Pour quitter le mode TWS, appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / Pause / Mode TWS ( ) de l’une 

des enceintes et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

4.7.	 UTILISATION DU MODE FM
1.	 Réglez l’enceinte pour qu’elle fonctionne en mode FM. L’écran affiche « XX.XX ».
2.	 Appuyez longuement sur le bouton Lecture / Pause / Mode TWS ( ) pour commencer à 

rechercher et à enregistrer automatiquement des stations de radio FM. Une fois cette opération 
terminée, l’enceinte se synchronisera sur la première station de radio qu’elle aura trouvée.

BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth
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3.	 Appuyez sur le bouton Piste précédente / Lecture de l’enregistrement ( ) ou Piste suivante / 
Démarrage de l’enregistrement ( ) pour changer de station de radio.

4.8.	 UTILISATION DU MODE USB
Vous pouvez connecter une clé USB au port USB-A situé sur le dessus de l’enceinte et lire la 
musique stockée sur celle-ci.

4.9.	 UTILISATION DU MODE MICROSD (TF)
Vous pouvez insérer une carte microSD (TF) dans le port pour carte microSD (TF) situé sur le 
dessus de l’enceinte et lire la musique stockée sur celle-ci.

4.10.	UTILISATION DU MODE AUX
Vous pouvez connecter un appareil de lecture à l’enceinte à l’aide du câble audio Aux-in fourni et 
utiliser celle-ci comme enceinte externe.

4.11.	UTILISATION DES MICROPHONES
Vous pouvez connecter jusqu’à deux microphones aux enceintes et les utiliser simultanément.
1.	 Connectez un microphone à l’une des prises du microphone.
2.	 Mettez le microphone sous tension s’il est équipé d’un interrupteur d’alimentation.
3.	 Parlez ou chantez dans le microphone.

4.11.1.	UTILISATION DU MODE PRIORITÉ AU MICROPHONE
•	 Pour activer le mode priorité au microphone, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de 

mode LED( )pendant 3 secondes. L’écran affiche « marche ».
•	 Pour désactiver le mode de priorité au microphone, appuyez sur le bouton de mode LED ( ) 

et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. L’écran affiche « Arrêt ».

4.11.2.	RÉGLAGE DU VOLUME
Le volume du microphone est réglable entre H00 et H30. Les niveaux de volume de l’écho sont 
réglables entre E00 et E30.
1.	 Appuyez sur le bouton de menu ( ) pour afficher le volume en cours du microphone ou de 

l’écho à l’écran.
2.	 Appuyez sur le bouton plus ou moins (  ou ) pour régler le volume du microphone ou de 

l’écho.

4.12.	ENREGISTREMENT DU SON
Pour utiliser l’enceinte comme enregistreur sonore, vous devez connecter au moins un 
microphone à l’enceinte et connecter ou insérer une clé USB ou une carte microSD (TF).
•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Piste suivante / Démarrer l’enregistrement ( ) et maintenez-le 

enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour démarrer l’enregistrement du son. Appuyez à nouveau sur 
ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour arrêter l’enregistrement du son.

•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Piste précédente / Lecture de l’enregistrement ( ) et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour lancer la lecture du dernier enregistrement.

4.13.	UTILISATION DE LA LAMPE LED
•	 Pour allumer ou éteindre la lampe LED, poussez l’interrupteur de celle-ci vers MARCHE ou 

ARRÊT.
•	 Pour modifier l’effet lumineux, appuyez sur le bouton du mode LED ( ).

4.14.	UTILISATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande fournie pour faire fonctionner l’enceinte à courte distance. 
Avant d’utiliser la télécommande, insérez correctement 2 piles AAA neuves (non fournies) dans 
celle-ci.
La télécommande dispose des touches suivantes :
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1.	 Bouton de mise en sourdine ( ) : Permet de mettre en sourdine ou de rétablir le son de 
l’enceinte.

2.	 Bouton de mode ( ) : Permet de régler l’enceinte pour qu’elle fonctionne en mode USB, 
microSD (TF), AUX, FM ou Bluetooth. 

3.	 Bouton d’arrêt/lecture de l’enregistrement ( ) : Appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
arrêter l’enregistrement et lire le son enregistré.

4.	 Bouton Lecture / Pause / Recherche ( ) : En mode USB, microSD (TF), AUX ou Bluetooth, 
une pression courte permet de démarrer, de mettre en pause ou de reprendre la lecture 
de la musique. En mode FM, une pression longue permet de lancer la recherche et 
l’enregistrement automatique des stations de radio FM.

5.	 Bouton de la piste suivante ( ) : Permet de passer à la piste suivante en mode USB, 
microSD (TF) ou Bluetooth. Permet de régler la fréquence radio en mode FM.

6.	 Bouton de diminution du volume ( ) : Permet de diminuer le volume de l’enceinte.
7.	 Bouton de mode LED ( ) : Permet de modifier l’effet de la lampe LED.
8.	 Boutons de numérotation des pistes (0-9) : En mode USB, microSD (TF) ou FM, utilisez 

ces boutons pour saisir un numéro et lancer la lecture de la piste ou de la station de radio 
associée à celui-ci. Conseil : Pour saisir un nombre supérieur à 9, appuyez rapidement sur 
les boutons numériques.

9.	 Bouton du mode répétition ( ) : Permet de répéter la piste en cours ou toutes les pistes en 
mode USB ou microSD (TF).

10.	 Bouton de la piste précédente ( ) : Permet d’aller à la piste précédente en mode USB, 
microSD (TF) ou Bluetooth. Permet de régler la fréquence radio en mode FM.

11.	 Bouton de démarrage/Mise en pause de l’enregistrement ( ): Une pression courte permet 
de démarrer, de mettre en pause ou de reprendre l’enregistrement du son. Pour terminer 
l’enregistrement, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton Arrêt/Lecture de l’enregistrement ( ).

12.	 Bouton d’augmentation du volume ( ) : Permet d’augmenter le volume de l’enceinte.

5.	 ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Attention !
Avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d’entretien, éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le 
de l’alimentation électrique.

•	 N’oubliez pas d’éteindre votre enceinte si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une longue période.
•	 N’exposez pas votre enceinte à des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses pendant 

de longues périodes.
•	 N’exposez pas le produit à la lumière directe du soleil et ne le laissez pas dans des endroits 

tels que le tableau de bord de votre voiture par une journée chaude.
•	 Empêchez l’eau ou tout autre liquide de pénétrer dans le boîtier de votre enceinte.

5.1.	 NETTOYAGE DE L’ENCEINTE
 N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs, de produits chimiques, de produits nettoyants pour le 

verre, universels ou d’agents de nettoyage à base d’huile !
•	 Lorsque l’extérieur de l’enceinte est sale, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon doux et sec.
•	 Si l’enceinte est très sale, imbibez un chiffon de détergent neutre dilué, essorez-le bien et 

utilisez-le pour nettoyer celle-ci.
•	 N’utilisez pas de solvants tels que le diluant, le benzène et l’alcool, car ils risquent 

d’endommager la surface.
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1.	 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Antes de usar este producto, lea atentamente estas instrucciones y conserve el manual del usuario 
para futuras consultas.
1.	 Este producto no es un juguete; nunca permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato. Guarde 

siempre el producto fuera del alcance de los niños y los animales domésticos.
2.	 La toma de corriente debe ser fácilmente accesible.
3.	 No coloque llamas descubiertas, como velas encendidas, sobre el aparato. No lo coloque 

bajo la luz directa del sol ni cerca de fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, calefactores, estufas, 
calentadores de agua, etc.).

4.	 Deje de utilizar el aparato inmediatamente en caso de anomalía o fallo. 
5.	 Evite las caídas. Dejar caer o golpear el dispositivo puede dañarlo.
6.	 No manipule el producto. No intente nunca reparar o desmontar el producto usted mismo, ni 

introducir objetos de ningún tipo en los productos, ya que esto puede provocar un incendio, una 
descarga eléctrica o daños en el equipo, además de invalidar la garantía.

7.	 La eliminación de la batería introduciéndola en fuego o en un horno caliente, aplastándola o 
cortándola mecánicamente, podría provocar una explosión.

8.	 Exposición de la batería a temperatura ambiente extremadamente alta, lo que podría provocar 
una explosión o la fuga de líquido o gas inflamable. 

9.	 Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja puede provocar una 
explosión o una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.

10.	ADVERTENCIAS: Este producto contiene una batería no reemplazable. La batería debe 
retirarse del producto antes de desecharlo. Para retirar la batería, lleve el producto a un lugar 
de eliminación/recolección designado. Por su seguridad, no intente quitar la batería usted 
mismo. Si la batería no se extrae correctamente, se puede dañar la batería y el dispositivo, 
causar lesiones personales y/o hacer que el dispositivo no sea seguro.

11.	 No lo sobrecargue. La sobrecarga puede hacer que la batería se caliente, se rompa o se 
incendie. 

12.	El producto no es resistente al agua. No lo sumerja.
13.	 Las pilas no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica. Recíclelas en los puntos de 

recogida previstos para este fin. Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o con 
su distribuidor para obtener asesoramiento sobre reciclaje. La correcta eliminación de las 

baterías usadas ayuda a proteger el medio ambiente y la salud.
14.	 La marca que aparece en este dispositivo (símbolo de un contenedor tachado) cumple 

con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE relativa a "equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
usados". Dicha marca significa que este equipo, al final de su vida útil, no se debe 
desechar con otros residuos domésticos. El usuario debe entregarlo a algún agente de 

recogida de equipos electrónicos y eléctricos usados. Los agentes de recogida, incluidos los 
puntos de recogida locales, comercios y autoridades locales, crean un sistema adecuado para 
la recogida de equipos. La recogida adecuada de los equipos electrónicos y eléctricos usados 
ayuda a evitar efectos nocivos en la salud humana y en el medio ambiente, derivados de 
componentes peligrosos, así como de un almacenamiento o tratamiento inadecuado de este 
equipo.
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2.	 ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
2.1.	 UNIDAD PRINCIPAL

Versión Bluetooth 5,0

Frecuencia de transmisión de Bluetooth 2402 - 2480 MHz

Potencia de transmisión Bluetooth 1,37 dBm

Entrada de alimentación 9,0 V CC / 1,5 A

Potencia de salida del altavoz (RMS) 25 W

Respuesta de frecuencia del altavoz 80 Hz - 18 kHz

Capacidad de la batería 2400 mAh

Tiempo de carga Aprox. 2,5 horas

Alcance de frecuencia de FM 87,5-108 MHz

Temperatura de funcionamiento 0 - 45 °C

Dimensiones (an. x pr. x al.) 230 x 210 x 550 mm

Peso neto 3,75 kg

2.2.	 ADAPTADOR CA

Nombre o marca del fabricante, 
número de registro comercial y 
dirección

Shenzhen Merryking Electronics Co., Ltd
8F, Building A, Tianyang 2nd Road, Oriental 
Community, Songgang Street, Bao’an District, 
Shenzhen, 518105 Guangdong, P.R. China

Identificador del modelo MKA-0901500VEUD -

Tensión de entrada 100-240 V~

Frecuencia de CA de entrada 50/60 Hz 

Tensión de salida 9,0 V  
Corriente de salida 1,5 A

Potencia de salida 13,5 W

Eficiencia activa media 84,01 % -

Eficiencia a baja carga (10 %) 79,55 % -

Consumo de energía sin carga 0,09 W

2.3.	 CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
1 x altavoz
1 x cable auxiliar de entrada de audio
1 x micrófono inalámbrico

1 x adaptador de CA
1 x mando a distancia sin pilas
1 x manual del usuario
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3.	 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
3.1.	 CONTROLES Y CONEXIONES

1.	 Indicador de carga
2.	 Puerto de carga
3.	 Conector AUX IN
4.	 Ranura para tarjeta 

MicroSD (TF)
5.	 Puerto USB-A
6.	 Toma de micrófono 1
7.	 Toma de micrófono 2
8.	 Interruptor de luz LED

9.	 Botón de modo LED  
( )

10.	 Botón de menú ( )
11.	 Botón Más ( )
12.	 Botón Menos ( )
13.	 Perilla de volumen
14.	 Botón Siguiente pista/

Iniciar grabación ( )

15.	 Botón de modo 
Reproducir/Pausa/
TWS ( )

16.	 Botón Pista anterior/
Reproducir grabación 
( )

17.	 Botón Modo ( )
18.	 Interruptor de 

encendido

3.2.	 MANDO A DISTANCIA

1.	 Botón Silenciar ( )
2.	 Botón Modo ( )
3.	 Botón Detener/

Reproducir grabación 
( )

4.	 Botón Reproducir / 
Pausar / Buscar ( )

5.	 Botón de siguiente 
pista ( )

6.	 Botón para bajar el 
volumen ( )

7.	 Botón de modo LED  
( )

8.	 Botones de número de 
pista (0-9)

9.	 Botón de modo de 
repetición ( )

10.	 Botón de pista anterior 
( )

11.	 Botón Iniciar/Pausar 
grabación ( )

12.	 Botón para subir el 
volumen ( )

4.	 USO
4.1.	 CARGAR EL ALTAVOZ
Observación: Cargue la batería por completo durante 2,5 horas antes de usar el altavoz por 
primera vez o cuando no lo haya utilizado durante períodos prolongados. 
1.	 Conecte el adaptador de CA suministrado al puerto de carga en la parte superior del 

altavoz. 
2.	 Conecte el adaptador de CA a una toma de corriente adecuada. La carga comenzará 

automáticamente. El indicador de carga se ilumina en rojo durante la carga y se ilumina en 
verde cuando el altavoz está completamente cargado.

3.	 Cuando se complete la carga, desenchufe el adaptador de CA y desconéctelo del altavoz.

4.2.	 ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
•	 Para encender el altavoz, pulse el interruptor de encendido hacia ON.
•	 Para apagar el altavoz, pulse el interruptor de encendido hacia OFF.

4.3.	 CAMBIAR EL MODO DEL ALTAVOZ

Puede configurar el altavoz para que funcione en modo USB, microSD (TF), AUX, FM o 
Bluetooth.
Para cambiar el modo del altavoz, pulse el botón Modo ( ) una o más veces hasta que aparezca 
el modo deseado en la pantalla.
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4.4.	 USAR EL MODO BLUETOOTH

4.4.1.	 EMPAREJAR UN DISPOSITIVO
1.	 Configure el altavoz para que funcione en modo Bluetooth. El altavoz 

entrará en modo de emparejamiento si no puede volver a conectarse a un 
dispositivo Bluetooth.

2.	 En su dispositivo Bluetooth, active la función Bluetooth, busque la lista 
de dispositivos Bluetooth disponibles y seleccione el dispositivo llamado 
"Q.1113" para emparejar y conectar el altavoz. Si su dispositivo le solicita 
un código de acceso, introduzca "0000" (cuatro ceros). Cuando se 
completa el emparejamiento, el altavoz pasa a la lista de "Dispositivos 
emparejados" y su estado pasa a ser "Conectado".

3.	 Ya podrá utilizar el altavoz con su dispositivo Bluetooth.
Observación: El altavoz se volverá a conectar automáticamente al último dispositivo conectado 
cuando se cumpla todo lo indicado a continuación.
•	 Los dos dispositivos están encendidos.
•	 Los dos dispositivos están dentro del alcance uno del otro.
•	 El Bluetooth del último dispositivo conectado está activado.

4.4.2.	 DESCONECTE UN DISPOSITIVO
Para desconectar el altavoz del dispositivo Bluetooth conectado, mantenga pulsado el botón 
Modo ( ) durante 3 segundos. Después de la desconexión, el altavoz volverá a entrar en modo 
de emparejamiento y le permitirá conectarlo a otro dispositivo Bluetooth.

4.5.	 CONTROLAR LA REPRODUCCIÓN DE MÚSICA
Al reproducir música en modo USB, microSD (TF) o Bluetooth, puede controlar la reproducción 
de las siguientes maneras.
•	 Pulse el botón de modo Reproducir / Pausa / TWS ( ) para iniciar, pausar o reanudar la 

reproducción de música.
•	 Pulse el botón Pista anterior / Reproducir grabación ( ) para volver a la pista anterior.
•	 Pulse el botón Siguiente pista / Iniciar grabación ( ) para pasar a la siguiente pista.
•	 Gire la perilla de Volume para ajustar el volumen.

4.6.	 USAR EL MODO TWS
Si tienes dos altavoces Q.1113, puedes activar el modo True Wireless Stereo (TWS) y disfrutar de 
la música con sonido estéreo.
1.	 Asegúrese de que los altavoces no estén conectados a otros dispositivos.
2.	 Encienda ambos altavoces. A continuación, mantenga pulsado el botón de modo Reproducir 

/ Pausa / TWS ( ) en cualquiera de los altavoces durante 3 segundos. Los dos altavoces se 
conectarán por sí solos automáticamente y escuchará un tono una vez que haya terminado.

3.	 Siga los pasos en “4.4.1. EMPAREJAR UN DISPOSITIVO” para emparejar y conectar su 
dispositivo Bluetooth con los altavoces.

4.	 Ya podrá utilizar los altavoces con su dispositivo Bluetooth.
Consejos:
•	 En el modo TWS, puedes controlar la reproducción de música usando los botones de 

cualquiera de los altavoces.
•	 Para salir del modo TWS, mantenga pulsado el botón Reproducir / Pausa / Modo TWS ( ) 

en cualquiera de los altavoces durante 3 segundos.

4.7.	 USAR MODO FM
1.	 Configure el altavoz para que funcione en modo FM. La pantalla muestra “XX.XX”.
2.	 Mantenga pulsado el botón de modo Reproducir / Pausa / TWS ( ) para comenzar a buscar 

y guardar estaciones de radio FM automáticamente. Cuando esto se complete, el altavoz 
sintonizará la primera estación de radio que haya encontrado.

3.	 Pulse el botón Pista anterior / Reproducir grabación ( ) o el botón Pista siguiente/Iniciar 
grabación ( ) para cambiar la estación de radio.

BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth

ConnectedQ.1113
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4.8.	 USAR EL MODO USB
Puede conectar una unidad flash USB al puerto USB-A en la parte superior del altavoz y 
reproducir música almacenada en la unidad.

4.9.	 USAR EL MODO MICROSD (TF)
Puede insertar una tarjeta microSD (TF) en la ranura para tarjetas microSD (TF) en la parte 
superior del altavoz y reproducir música almacenada en la tarjeta.

4.10.	USAR EL MODO AUXILIAR
Puede conectar un dispositivo de reproducción al altavoz utilizando el cable de audio de entrada 
auxiliar suministrado y utilizar el altavoz como altavoz externo.

4.11.	USAR MICRÓFONOS
Puedes conectar hasta dos micrófonos a los altavoces y utilizarlos al mismo tiempo.
1.	 Conecte un micrófono a cualquiera de las tomas de micrófono.
2.	 Encienda el micrófono si tiene un interruptor de encendido.
3.	 Hable o cante por el micrófono.

4.11.1.	USAR EL MODO PRIORIDAD DEL MICRÓFONO
•	 Para activar el modo de prioridad del micrófono, mantenga pulsado el botón de modo LED  

( ) durante 3 segundos. La pantalla muestra "on" (encendido).
•	 Para desactivar el modo de prioridad del micrófono, mantenga pulsado el botón de modo 

LED ( ) durante 3 segundos. La pantalla muestra "off" (apagado).

4.11.2.	AJUSTAR EL VOLUMEN
Los niveles de volumen del micrófono ajustables están entre H00 y H30. Los niveles de volumen 
de eco ajustables están entre E00 y E30.
1.	 Pulse el botón Menú ( ) para ver el micrófono actual o el volumen del eco en la pantalla.
2.	 Pulse el botón Más o Menos (  o ) para ajustar el volumen del micrófono o del eco.

4.12.	GRABAR SONIDO
Para utilizar el altavoz como grabador de sonido, debe conectar al menos un micrófono al altavoz 
y conectar o introducir una unidad flash USB o una tarjeta microSD (TF).
•	 Mantenga pulsado el botón Siguiente pista / Iniciar grabación ( ) durante 3 segundos para 

comenzar a grabar sonido. Mantenga pulsado este botón durante 3 segundos de nuevo para 
detener la grabación de sonido.

•	 Mantenga pulsado el botón Pista anterior / Reproducir grabación ( ) durante 3 segundos 
para comenzar a reproducir la última grabación.

4.13.	USAR LA LUZ LED
•	 Para encender o apagar la luz LED, pulse el interruptor de la luz LED hacia ON o OFF.
•	 Para cambiar el efecto de luz, pulse el botón de modo LED ( ).

4.14.	USAR EL MANDO A DISTANCIA
Puede utilizar el mando a distancia suministrado para utilizar el altavoz desde una distancia 
corta. Antes de utilizar el mando a distancia, introduzca correctamente 2 pilas AAA nuevas (no 
incluidas).
El mando a distancia tiene los siguientes botones:
1.	 Botón Silenciar ( ): Silenciar o activar el sonido del altavoz.
3.	 Botón Modo ( ): Configure el altavoz para que funcione en modo USB, microSD (TF), AUX, 

FM o Bluetooth. 
4.	 Botón Detener/Reproducir grabación ( ): Pulse brevemente para detener la grabación y 

reproducir el sonido grabado.
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5.	 Botón Reproducir / Pausar / Buscar ( ): En modo USB, microSD (TF), AUX o Bluetooth, 
pulse brevemente para iniciar, pausar o reanudar la reproducción de música. En el 
modo FM, mantenga pulsado para comenzar a buscar y guardar estaciones de radio FM 
automáticamente.

6.	 Botón de siguiente pista ( ): Vaya a la siguiente pista en modo USB, microSD (TF) o 
Bluetooth. Ajuste la frecuencia de radio en modo FM.

7.	 Botón para bajar el volumen ( ): Disminuya el volumen del altavoz.
8.	 Botón modo LED ( ): Cambie el efecto de luz LED.
9.	 Botones de número de pista (0-9): En el modo USB, microSD (TF) o FM, use estos botones 

para introducir un número y comenzar a reproducir la pista o estación de radio asociada al 
número. Consejo: Para introducir un número mayor que 9, pulse rápidamente los botones 
numéricos.

10.	 Botón de modo de repetición ( ): Repita la pista actual o todas las pistas en modo USB o 
microSD (TF).

11.	 Botón de pista anterior ( ): Vaya a la pista anterior en modo USB, microSD (TF) o 
Bluetooth. Ajuste la frecuencia de radio en modo FM.

12.	 Botón Iniciar/Pausar grabación ( ): Pulse brevemente para iniciar, pausar o reanudar 
la grabación de sonido. Para finalizar la grabación, pulse brevemente el botón Detener/
Reproducir grabación ( ).

13.	 Botón para subir el volumen ( ): Aumente el volumen del altavoz.

5.	 MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
¡Precaución!
Antes de realizar cualquier proceso de limpieza o mantenimiento, apague el aparato y 
desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación.

•	 Recuerde siempre apagar el altavoz si no lo va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo.
•	 No exponga su altavoz a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas durante períodos 

prolongados.
•	 No exponga el producto a la luz directa del sol ni lo deje en lugares como el salpicadero del 

coche los días de calor.
•	 Evite que entre agua o cualquier otro líquido en la carcasa de su altavoz.

5.1.	 LIMPIEZA DEL ALTAVOZ
 ¡No utilice limpiadores abrasivos, productos químicos, limpiacristales, limpiadores universales 

o agentes de mantenimiento a base de aceite!
•	 Si el exterior del altavoz está sucio, límpielo con un paño suave y seco.
•	 En caso de que el altavoz esté muy sucio, humedezca un paño con detergente neutro 

diluido, escúrralo bien y límpielo.
•	 No utilice disolventes (como el benceno o el alcohol), ni diluyentes, ya que podrían dañar la 

superficie.


